Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

{b) Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information an the box
opposite but If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If
there 1S a query on the form The
rpntart infarmatinn that uan Anva

uil

AZ

WEDNESDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

CCG Logistics {(UK) Limited

Company number

05846379

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
London

(full name of court)

Court case number

2479 of 2010

We (a) Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of

MCR

43-45 Portman Sguare
London

W1H 6LY

attach a copy of our propeosals in respect of the Administration of the Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 11 May 2010

O
Lt

Signed

; Joint Admunistrators T D

Dated “ ~ '4/&”7 old70

7/

i

12/05/2010

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

37 7240

suse, Crown Way, Carchff CF14 3UZ

COMPANIES HOUSE

] D/s /ic

20

completed and signed this form please send £ to the Registrar of Compames at

DX 33050 Cardiff




CCG Logistics (UK} Limited {En Administrabion)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

CCG Logistics (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 22 March 2010 to 10 May 2010
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

11 May 2010

CarRroRAaTE
AEATARLGCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

WI1H 6LY

Matthew Peter Bond

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

22 March 2010

11 May 2010

Eurofactor {UK) Limited
Bellerive House

3 Muirfield Crescent
Docklands

London

E14 95

2479 of 2010

High Court of Justice
Chancery Dwisicn
Companies Court
London

CoRrORATE
RERATRUCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK} Limited (In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration
9 Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date
6 Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators” Remuneration

8 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

9 EC Reguiation

10 Creditors’ Meeting
11 End of the Administration
12 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

13 Other matters

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

3 Creditor schedule and draft balance sheet as at 31 December 2009
4 Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

5 Notice of Meeting

6 Proof of Debt and Proxy form

CORPORATE
RESTRAUCTURING

Yunfe




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Admenistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

DEFINITIONS

CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number (5846379);

Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR,
43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY;

22 March 2010, being the date of appointment of the
Joint Admmnistrators,

Jamie Smithers, the sole director of the Company,

Barclays Bank plc, with whom the Company banked,

Eurofactor (UK) Limited, with whom the Company had an invoice
finance faciity, and the holder of a fixed and floating charge

over the Company’s assets,

Hilco Appraisal Europe Ltd, who were instructed to value
and sell the assets of the Company,

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Dwector
outhming the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment
Date,

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000,

The Joint Administrators’ firm's internal costs and expenses
i dealing with the Adrministration;

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), and
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

HM Revenue and Customs

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

the Company

the Joint Administrators

the Appointment Date

the Director
Barclays

Eurofactor

Hilco

SOA

EC Regulation

Category 2
Disbursements

the Act
the Rules
CvL
HMRC

SiP 9

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

—




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

11

12

13

14

21

2.2

2.3

31

32

3.3

34

INTRODUCTION

Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company on 22 March 2010 by Eurofactor, the holder of a qualifying floating charge
pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised jointly and severally

This report sets out the crcumstances leading up to the appomtment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

You should complete the relevant proxy and proof of debt forms attached at Appendix 6 and
return these to the Joint Administrators, If you have not already done so

BACKGROUND

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1,

The Company’s principal activity was a freight forwarder specialising in fresh produce mported
from abroad. The Company operated from a leasehold site in Heathrow, London

The Company banked with Barclays and operated an invoice finance facility with Eurofactor

EVENTS LEADING UPTO THE ADMINISTRATION

Duning 2009 the Company began to experience the adverse effects of the worldwide financial
downturn which was compounded by a number of staff leaving the Company to join a competitor
The Company was also subject to an increasingly competitive market where 1ts margins were
highly pressured

Despite financial support from it's parent company {(CCG AG) the Company began to experience
cash flow difficulties 1n late 2009, which resulted in a default of the invoice finance facility with
Eurofactor.

In view of the Company's financial and operational position Eurofactor subsequently took action
to protect its interests and those of the other creditors of the Company by placing the Company
into  Admurustration  Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR were
subsequently appointed Jont Administrators of the Company on 22 March 2010

The Joint Administrators considered their position prior to accepting the appointment, and having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

CORPORATE
RESTHUCTURING

oy




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

42

4.3

51

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of the Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

= Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely f
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» Realising property in order to make a distnbution to cne or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Joint Administrators were unable to achieve the first objective as the habihties of the
Company made it impossible to sell the shares in the Company

The Joint Administrators are therefore performing ther functions with the purpose of achieving
the second of the above objectives The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of the Administration are set out in the remainder of this report.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner 1n which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Sale of business

Immediately on appointment the Joint Administrators met with key management to consider the
possibiity of continuing to trade and the prospects of achieving a sale of the business as a going
concern As a result of the Company’s cash flow difficulttes a number of its clients had already
sourced an alternative freight forwarder The lack of funding and the loss of customers also
meant that the opportunity of achieving a sale of the business as a going concern was severely
reduced

The Joint Admunistrators were unable therefore to commut to trading the business whilst a sale
was pursued, especially in the view of the arrears of wages and duty costs that would have
needed to be paid.

Sale of assets

Upon the appommtment of the Jomt Administrators, Hilco, independent valuers and auctioneers,
were instructed to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company's machinery, IT and office
equipment The valuation 1s summarised as follows

(£}
Plant & Machinery 5,250
IT & Office EQquipment 1,965

7,215

The Company's plant and machinery was sold on 23 March 2010 for £7,000 plus VAT

A sale of the Company’s IT and office equipment was completed on 26 March 2010 for £3,150

plus VAT
@ COoORPDRATE
RESTRUCTURING




CCG togistics (UK) Limited (En Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

57

58

59

510

512

513

5.14

515

516

517

Both of the above sales were i excess of the valuaton and were agreed following
recommendation by Hilco The Joint Administrators do not anticipate any further realisations

Book debts

As at the Appointment Date, the Company’s financial accounts showed, the debtor ledger totalled
£1,985,713

The Company’s book debts were subject to an invoice discounting arrangement with Eurofactor
At the Appointment Date the amount owing to Eurcfactor under the invoice discounting facility
was £855,849, subject to accruing interest and charges. To date book debt collections total
£933,305 31

If Eurofactor are repaid in full from book debt collections including interest and charges, the book
debt surplus will be available to the Administration estate The Jomt Administrators anticipate that
there may be suffictent book debt collections to allow a surplus to be passed to the Joint
Administrators, however the quantum and timing 1s uncertain

Cash at Bank

At the Appointment Date the Company's bank account was in credit by £12,877 The Jont
Administrators have requested the transfer of these funds and are awaiting receipt

Duty Deferment Bond & Community Transit Guarantee

Due to the nature of the Company’s business the Company was required to hold a Duty
Deferment Bond and a Community Transit Guarantee of £100,000 and £50,000, respectively

These amounts are held by Barclays and will only be released to the Company once HMRC
confirm that they are satisfied that no duties remain payable

The Joint Adrministrators are hopeful that funds will be released, but are not in a position to
confirm the quantum and timing of any realisation at this stage

Pre-Appointment VAT Refund

Upon their appointment the Joint Admrmistrators submitted a pre-appointment VAT return to
HMRC A refund of £43,488 has been received into the Company’s pre-appointment bank account
and the Jont Administrators are awaiting the transfer of these montes.

Rates Refund

The Joint Administrators have identified a rates refund of £17,010 due to the Company n relation
to the occupation of the Company’s premises The Joint Administrators have requested the
transfer of these funds and are awaiting receipt

Transit Duties

The Joint Administrators have received refunds totalling £66,168 from HMRC in relation to over
payment of duty paid for the release of imported goods This has arisen as a result of HMRC
charging the highest level of duty on the goods imported which was subsequently adjusted once
full details of the goods had been provided

CORMFORATE
RERTRUBRTURING

o




CCG Logistics {UK) Lirmited (In Admirustration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

518

519

520

521

522

523

524

525

The Joint Administrators are currently investigating the amounts refunded to establish if these
monies were pald by the Company or a customer direct, and therefore whether the refund should
be paid to a third party Accordingly these monies may not be an asset of the Administration

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obhigation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration  This report must be filed within six months from the Appomntment Date and the
content of this report 1s cenfidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include

¢  Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Act,
. Preferences, s239 of the Act, and
e  Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Act,

The Joint Administrators are investigating the possibility of antecedent transactions occurring In
the penod prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Initial investigations indicate there may
have been such transactions, however the Joint Admimistrators are not In a position to disclose
details at this time as it may prejudice future actions

The Joint Administrators” investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing Should
any creditors have information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to brning to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, they would invite you to send your comments to them In
writing

Receipts and Payments

A summarised Receipts and Payments account for the period 22 March 2010 to 10 May 2010 s
attached at Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Admimistrators have engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the
Company’s assets and other statutory matters

Company Role Basis of
Remuneration
Hilco Asset Valuation agents — Valuation and sale of the Company’s | Fixed Fee
Appraisal tangible assets and assistance with the collection of sold | £5,000 plus VAT
{Europe) Lid and leased assets
Company Assistance with the preparation of P35 and P45’s Fixed Fee
Formations Ltd £450 plus VAT
Kennedy's Solictors — Assistance with placing the Company into | Time cost basts
Administration and other general legal matters

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the experence and ability to
perform ther work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of t{he fee
arrangement with them

CoRPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited {In Administration)
Report te Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

61

62

63

64

7.1

72

73

81

82

83

84

85

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Act the Joint Administrators have
requested that the Director provides them with an SOA of the Company

The Director has faled to provide an SOA to date despite the Joint Administrators’ written
requests to the Director on 25 March 2010 and 27 April 2010

In the absence of a SOA being provided by the Director a schedule of creditors’ names and
addresses and the Company’s draft balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 1s attached at
Appendix 3 Detalls of the Company's assets as at the Appointment Date are included in the body
of this report This information 1s based on informaticn from the Company’'s books and records as
at the Appointment Date

Some creditor amounts shown may differ frem the actual amount owed However, this dees not
affect your ability to claim for a different amount

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, it 1s proposed that the basis upon which the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising 1in the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the penod 22 March 2010 up to and including 7 May 2010
total £44,866 A schedule of these time costs i1s set out at Appendix 4.

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called “A Creditors” guide to Administrators’ fees”
and 1n accordance with SIP 9, can be found on MCR’s website at www mcr uk com  Should you
require a copy, please contact the Joint Administrators’ office

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

Eurofactor

In consideration for the monies advanced under an invoice discounting agreement the Company
granted Eurofactor a debenture dated 29 August 2007, which confers fixed and floating charges

over all of the assets of the Company

As previously stated the Company’s indebtedness to Eurofactor was £855,849 at the Appointment
Date

It 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to repay Eurcfactor in full, including
accrued interest and charges

Barclays

Barclays were granted a deed of charge against cash deposits cn 29 August 2007 10 consideration
for monies advanced pursuant to the Company’s banking faciliies

At the Appointment Date the Company’s account with Barclays was in credit and accordingly 1t 1s

unhkely that there will be any call upon this security

—




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

86

87

88

89

8 10

B 11

812

813

814

Preferential Creditors

The quantum of preferential claims are currently unknown, however the Joint Administrators
estimate that they will be approximately £21,000

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to recewve notification of the preferential creditors’
claims, at this stage, 1t 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient funds availlable to enable a
distnbution to preferential creditors

It is hkely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the Redundancy Payments
Office

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 15 created after 15 September 2003 a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made avalable to non-preferental
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:

Net property less than £10,000 50%, unless the costs of distribution are greater than the
benefit, or

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maxamum
of £600,000

In this case the Prescribed Part prowvision apples as Eurofactor's charge was created after 15
September 2003

Any distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part 1s dependant on
the book debt collections

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
According to the Company’s books and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total

£1,033,025 at the Appointment Date The Joint Administrators have to date recewved claims of
£2,553,097 The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summanised as follows

Company’s Claims
records
(£) (£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,033,025 2,553,097
Employee Claims Nil Nil
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE and NIC Nil Nil
Total 1,033,025 2,553,097

Based on the available wnformation, it 1s possible that there may be suffictlent reahsations to
enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company This will be
dependant on book debt collections and any return from the duty deferment bond Further
information wilt be made available in the Joint Admunistrators’ progress report

CORPORATE
ReEaTRUCTURIMG

eyl




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited {In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

91

10.

101

102

10.3

10.4

11.

11

112

113

114

11.5

EC REGULATION

1t 15 the Joint Admunistrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apply and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Company 15 in England

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will be held at
43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY on 27 May 2010 at 11 00am

A notice of the meeting of creditors 1s attached, at Appendix 5

The purpose of this meeting 1s to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined In section
12 of this report

In order to be entitled to vote at the meetings, pursuant to Rule 2 38 of the Rules, creditors must
provide to the Joint Admimistrators, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
of the meetings, detalls in wnting of the debt which they claim to be due to them from the
Company There must also have been lodged with the Jont Administrators by the creditors, any
proxy which the creditor intends to be used on their behalf A proof of debt form and proxy form
are attached at Appendix 6, for your use in this regard

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options avatlable to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Ligudation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Dissolution of Company

The outcome of the Administration wili largely be dependent upon future realisations from the
collection of book debts and duty deferment bond

Should the Joint Admimistrators form the view that a distnbution can be made to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors, then they will review and utiise the most cost effective method
of distribution

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will be appomted as Joint Liquidators of the Company
should it be placed into CVL

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company be dissolved In
this event, It 1s proposed that once all ocutstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed,
the Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of the
Act to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might permit a distnibution to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors at which tme the Admimistration will cease The
Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of

Companies
@ COorRPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK) birited {In Admirvstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

116

12,

121

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the chaice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropnate at the time

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators propose the following

1211

1212

1213

1214

1215

1216

1217

1218

1219

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters n relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators de all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Joint Administrators seek an extension to the Administration peried If deemed
necessary.

That in the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be
made to non-preferential unsecured creditors to take the necessary steps to put the
Company into CVL It 1s proposed that the Joint Admunistrators, currently Matthew Peter
Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR, would act as Joint Liquidators should the
Company be placed mto CVL In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the
Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided such nomunation 1s made before these proposals are
approved

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in proposal 12 14 above are inapproprate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 15
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements in dealing
with the Administration Category 2 Disbursements, if any

That in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of
the Rules, creditors may nonunate a different person as the proposed Liquidater, provided
the nomination 15 received at this office prior to the approval of the revised proposals In
the absence of such nomunation, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint

Liguidators
@ CoRFPORATE
REBYRULYURING

—



CCG Logistics (UK} Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

13. OTHER MATTERS

131  If any creditor has any informatton concerrung the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Admimistrators attention, then should be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Rebecca
Briggs

For and on pehalf of

Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Admimistrators Andrew Stoneman and Matt Bond who act as agents
for the Company and without personal habiity Both are licensed by the IPA

CORPFPORATE
HEBTRLCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Propaosals
11 May 2010

APPENDIX 1

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




CCG Logistics (UK} Limited (In Admimstration)

Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

STATUTORY INFORMATION

14 June 2006

05846379

Jamie Smithers
3 Clifford Grove
Ashford
Middlesex
TWI15 2J5

Chnistian Helms

Unit 9

Haslemere Heathrow Est
Silver Jubilee Way
Heounslow

Middlesex

Current

C/0 43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H eLY

Formerly

Unit 9

Haslemere Heathrow Estate
Sitver Jubilee Way
Hounslow

Middlesex

CorRPORATE
HESTHUCTURING

———




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Adrministration)
Repaort to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
11 May 2010

Financial information

Period Ended
31 December

Perod Ended
31 December

Penod Ended
31 December

2009 2008 2007
{Draft) {Audited) {Audited)
£ £ £
Turnover 30,640,449 34,226,554 7,472,566
Cost of sales {30,030,795) (32,692,757) (7,149,197)
Gross Profit 609,654 1,533,797 323,369
Adminsstrative expenses (1,725,916) (1,384,743) {691,786)
Operating (loss)/ profit (1,116,262) 149,054 (368,417)
Other provisions (105,399) - -
{1,221,661) 149,054 (368,417)
Interest recevable 13,036 9,525 4,568
Interest payable and
similar charges (119,980) (206,682) (27,060)
Loss on ordinary
activities before taxation (1,328,605) (48,103) (390,909)
Tax on loss on ordinary
activities (76,409) (61,288) (14,103)
(Loss)/profit for the
financial year {1,405,014) 13,185 (376,806)

foRFORATE
RESTAUCTURING
by

—




CCG Logishics (UX) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 2

CorRFaRATE
REBTRUCTURING




Statement of
Affairs

CCG Logisitcs {UK) Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

FIXED ASSET REALISATIONS

COST OF REALISATIONS - FIXED

FLOATING ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery

Furniture & Equipment

Sundry Refunds

Cash at Bank

HM Revenue & Customs - Duty Refunds - 2 {see notes)

COST OF REALISATIONS - FLOATING
IT Consultancy Fees

Stationary & Postage

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Rates

Payroll Assistance

BALANCE OF THE ESTATE
REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewvable

Fleating/Main Current Account
VAT Payable

Suspense Account - 2 (see notes)

NOTES
1 A Statement of Affiairs is yet to be received
2 The duty refunds are being held in suspense account

whilst reconciiiation s undertaken

3 Book debts are not an asset of the Company and are

therefore not reflected on the R&P

22 March 2010
to 10 May 2010
£

0

0

0

0

7,000 00
3,150 00
2,289 00

12,777 51

66,168 36

91,384.87

746 90
165 88
3,120 25
75 60
2,398 24
1,242 40
450 00

8,199.27

83,185.60

1,079 40
17,753 09
(1,815 25)
66,168 36

83,185.60




CLG Logistics {UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 3

CoORPRORATC
REGTRUCTURING




05 01 GHE ZZW "13153Lpuey 'UD0SIRYS ‘B1R1ST [iROSNPUL HOJSIBYS ‘PRGY BUISII awnuely euple)
91 265 TH9 FEAD "INMIEM “lIBd HoQUqUIR] "BALQ BUBLRY P11 58D J0jED
SZ 501 4XT TTHM '2UUSINSIVU0M ‘WeYSaA] ‘peoy puepied 05 SeOIRS Y0
{00 09€) sddu3 ¥ D
000 oquinuy quEwu._md. .Omv_v TESH ."ou.m:m Qr__._n_wv.._OE_{_ __uwm_g iy Jcm..ﬂmjc Byl 0g9¢ soueUH g
£5 29¢"1 AAE 1734 ‘soun ‘Bujp(eds ‘238153 puj puelioH YInos ‘peoy Jjaunig yodsuel] SumoIg
000 NVE 073d 'soun ‘uojsog 'Jeoig 'ieg Joxoig PRI LOUNQIISIQ PAIYD SUMOIG
£f £EL'9E X88 [TM ‘uopuon ‘19205 A3|34198 05 'd uopug
£€ 79 d0Z 1SND "SIUBH 139y }eg SSaUISNG S|[a0UY “JUaISar) 1SIAIRH ‘SSN0OH UOIPING WodaRL, ysauy
05 £89 d3Z STML “XPPii ‘WewyRy ‘sue s|jamoug "asnoy wapay uonePossy 1y5iasd |euoReUIAUT ysyug
9k 6Z1'E YME SSND *AaLng ‘Aspaquie) “bST xod Od seq ysqug
S0 £9 ANZ 82W “wisaypuely "Asjsiopm ‘peay A3jsaud ZT X08 Od "2Aua) SRIMIS BWeISND 11209
10 €£T6’9 "BUYSPIOLEIS ‘IPISU0IDE Mied YD) 2YSPIOYEIS ‘HINoD) ndipe 'z Buippng ‘TT aung PRI 531005 PIOD) B|GRUOd 3GND 3Nig
000 216ieg ‘Uadiemiuy 0£0T ‘T Bamud0isoy ‘712 Ieey udAel AN HBym g man ueibpg
88 76 AHB 0ZMI ‘Aauns "weyb3 ‘peoy ea adioy) ‘Suled I)muS Sau4) Javeg
S CED’S HNZ BTWY “x@ss3 ‘AinqpL ‘peoy Alag 'anua) sibot uopuo Jo 1se] sioyenued) abeney 11y
(80 8¢€) 349 SNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘[lIH [[UPUIMA "31u3)) [eary PN NN [BATY
000 VSE ZWS "A3UiNg *peaisueq 'SYBO3UYM PalNUN Seoimas Loddng pue Buuesp) anig enby
66 £55 Z0Z 191 "x3553 ‘pIoj] ‘BUE) SJUALAD ‘AsnoH Suryday Y
000 YNE LTM ‘UOPUDT “)3an$ siausag Op "3SNOH spueiman dT0 AN 11K wimp3 Sy
OF S15'9 %3553 "UOP|ISEy ‘pEOY WJR4 S3ULD) ‘anua) wodude) 3yl g1 P17} Senuaby Jaun eyd)y
co o DEE 61dH "Spng ‘AngssjAy ‘peoy 1a15a0ig ‘II0Id PUISLMD] 'SSNOH Ssed|ly Angsajdy aseslly
00 St YXT S R0saupuely ‘AN paoyes ‘Aend) ssawing ‘asnop ssauIng NN BduRly
19 1€ VX0 1 'UORIQ S3WERY) ‘peoy (INOWSU0 ‘siaend) S|RIWpY oaq seddn 0 ] S3Weq JapuBxa|y
BE 598’2 TNLZ STML ‘XPPi ‘sauielg ‘auen 1uoipag ‘anuaD saomas obier 'z wun P17 Bunpuey ausny
9§ 90£ 146 OTHY ‘X3SSNS I5aM "A9[MEND "BUR] Liapy ‘aQua) asudiajug ay) ¢ |PUOTRLLIBIL] SIZUBY JIY
000 LTSL561 Ou UNCODY ‘A6 9TW “RIsawpuely ‘75E X08 Od 1d AJundas pue ang 1 QY
00 O¥6 9T OTMN ‘UCPUOT ‘BUET UIPSEaN “pIRA SPOOY) LIpseaN ISEAN DY
00 TpT MIZ ITML “XPPIW ‘Sawey] uQ ANGUNS *ABM SLIBH ‘35N0H UBULD[SH suopenuo) buean 1B Y
000

3 S$524ppy aleN

S10}pas) apesL

(uonensunupy ug) pagiwn (n) sonsiboy 530




(s8 0z} S[9 PML "XSS3|PPiWY 'MOJSUNOH ‘Peoy 1S3 LINOS 123J0) RRI-BLT IHa
9T 129 1710 ‘weying 6] ‘uolbuiiieq ‘Aepn LOIBUINY 07 ‘ISNOH XBLUON “LRwLEdAq ADUDAJOSU] P37 Y IPIYRA BYRQ
15 €I1t'ze GHS TT3IW “uay ‘Addays ‘yBnologsuaang) ‘peoy uapuaysny ) ajen P17 Hodsuel] eyaq
86 £09 SIZ 579 “Suey “ax0isbuiseq ‘uapsappi ‘proy Yblepes “Prea YIS PIO YL suonnjos uspusdapul dieyseleq
05 91¢ INO TEYN “Uinolitie, 1219 ‘peoy |jeH veiden ‘483 puj |jeH uoides ‘Buipiing Aely 03)aA (3n) dva
{s8 #2) M0 FTML “X3S3IPPIW W34 ‘PRoY SRPRWLIV 30U8D 19URld 'p UM ooweq
oo ING AL XISIIPPIW “MOISUNON “ABMoRd B | ‘B1E1S3 MOIUIEAH 5aWwaiseH ‘6 Jun paywiy (Puonew)ul N v g
05 €6t AXE DZWY ‘x3ss3 Mpouny| 1sap "Aem [IBMISLRONW Su0s g PaPRd Q
(00 5t9) uopyiseg ‘pecy 0Aed ‘2)eIs] [RUISRPUT WIIURZ Z '3 MU P (in) 03s0D
(00 063 XOT 11d] “loyns ‘amoisnas sansibel A1)
S8 9011 Ad8 91N “Aeung 'Aaspay)) 'peoy SsulelS ‘BuLBlY YOO UOIUS § JUf} "3SNOH SUDHI\ULOD P17 5301AJBS JBLINOD SUORDBUUG)
b 981712 Y01 STOS "MysdWey "UoIWRLINOS "HPOQ Wassm L0Z/¢07 SAIAIAS HIoMIBN ANunwwiod
00 £2 d¥T £TAM ‘SUBH 'pUojIEM "peoy sueq)y 08 ‘T a1eb3 P S2DAIBS NN 308400
88 1€ ABT €7 “loodsaan “joodiaar ‘peaH Joid ‘BRig 100diaAr 0 Lod ay| (In) wé) ewd
9Z SE (3T 61dH ‘SNg ‘AIngsaily ‘aso[) UCIZAWS “yed ssauisng ojbuy ‘7z Jun SUCKEIUNWILIOT Y(BIAID
64 685 01/2£2/1/980 19¢ (3T 4233 'UOPUCT ‘jIBUPIND ‘047 XOF (Od ‘SIS JEIUBLILICIALT uopuoT JO AD
€€ Sbir Dvg €15 ‘Syag ‘As(bue ‘Aep suediuny Heg sicy D un ssudx3 3PN
(00 0B) OHE TTdI "HOUNS “am0Isxia4 ‘SNuaay uolem ‘asnoy buiddys ewiy) Aouaby Buddiyg eunyy
0o Auewwsag ‘uwiig ‘SEIRT ‘7§ adieasanuo) HBWS sbunyemiap 500
65 118°s PUBIIOH "ZET x08 Od ‘191 2Q OV 8/97 'S aes z Baminoy p/a waipbog 5507 93D
0o Aueuuss ‘Ul ‘SETRT 7S dJeasaque) T¥BZZ 8YH Oy Buipiod 920
S6 819’81 SSYD
84 281 YOE TTdE M0HNS ‘BMOISXIRS I0Q BU . "FSNOH AUMEFaIL ‘ZZ ON B2LLO P17 uonnQLIsI] peoy e
VA YA A1 €8N X252APPIW ‘SvARH "ARM PRUMOIEMS ‘T JIUN P esoyobued
{00 69¢) VNE 9ML "XPPIlY “MofsUnoy Hoduy moNfieaH jeuiuLaL obie)
3 S5aIppy aleN

S401pa1) apes

(vozensiunupy ur) paawr () soIsiboy HID



¥T 245 DHE T1dI 'amoisxi|ad ‘peoy As100Q P11 Seoaes Buiddiys xaiow]
0f Sob 404 TTUM 'SO10p ‘Weysasy ‘SwnoqAaucH Yed UOISIM Nied Sallys OMI 'ZE hun P {(3n)uedsuri) SAl
000 404 TTHM ‘JISIBNSION ‘Weysan] ‘BWnegA3ucH ‘Peoy UCISIM “ped SIS 2 ‘ZE wun pPaNLLN NN HodsueL) SOI
{00 02) NNS #13 “noqueyyiil ‘902|g MIIA YIMUDSID § “UdeaYy A 400 1y PYT SuLRY JuRYDIBlY 1BpUIAH
{ps b52) 930 €15 “2uSiag ‘ybNnoiS ‘abessed AQ Y00.qu|0D ‘93e15] [RLISNPUL BpISayeET BY) uoIBUISUN JdH
(00 %) 536 0TAL ‘Aaung “weub] "18ans JUBIH vt uewadsy g (25Ul awoH
19 €15 ST TTIW Uy ‘SSALIBBYS HI0Q SSHWBIYS ‘HOT buiping 1 apng Buiddijs [PuonewBiu] POoMUKOH
oo YO 18207 JIN/3AVd SWOISM 1§ 2NUIATY WH
000 Xa55NS 1S9 BuIyLIopM *asnol sBpug UoIBULLING "0IAISS AJUBA|OSU] g JUBLUBdIo T SWICISNY) | SNUDASY WH
000 YO 2907 LYA SWIOSND 3 ANUIATY WH
0z STO'1L DNO PTAML ‘Weypd 153 Buipelf wewyR4 YuHoN ‘ABM {2AUSD YO "ABM VODIBY & Bun ¥Iru] € JusY MOMRERH
10 298 NYE ML PSPPI “Hodiy MONREIH 1S3 PROY WeyIoYS ‘855 Buipjing Buipuen 06e) mangeay
01 654 YT 9147 U3y “18A0Q 'syrog uialse] 'Big o0 aque) se3 Buidd)ys snog.eH
€6 1462 HHS [1D] %2553 ‘Bupleg ‘peoy abpuque) ‘asnoy pAor Sedey p37 {3n} pAon Bedey
1€ 562'p1 VXZ SlWl "131530Duely ‘Aend) piojles "ABngd) SSaLUny "SSNOH SSawiny yauesd yn pns Bangwey
000 4vb b/ ‘Spishasial ‘j0odiaan “RoQ 5usINY ‘suonesadQ ASUanosu] SWOISNT % BNUAASY W H
9T £86 36 £TAD ‘U ‘IBADQ ‘PECY SPUMY 20U SSAUISNG UINAY J1d pucwiwely 36u0a5
86 562 XppiW “IRUINOS Bao JuRig ‘31153 Buipey) 1] Aem Busog 6 soRs1507 Jauumy U0
98 681°T agz 1134 ‘our) ‘Buipieds ‘peoy Yew 15am PI7 UIRYDI00D UIJIM JIMOS
00 0Lk dH¥ 8NN ‘aaysuoidweruon "ybnosogbuljam “adeld 12305 Ybiy o] SINAIRS 218 SPURPURS PoOd
b 081 GNS EWY ‘%3553 "PICJUIOY ‘peoy UCusY Una) Buimpay ‘9 Jun P17 3yBras4 jeuORRLAUT MOjed
66 665 137 8TWY 'xass3 "Ang) “Lodaald AmQ|LL ‘9sNoH epeuuy P 5931AIRS 6114 5500x]
£891£°6 ADZ 290 Wy ‘projueq SN 'Y Yidieq Jodaq uennguisig inug P pIojueQ 1M3
000 VSE ZMN ‘UOpUDT ‘aDB) B||IAuBaLD) ‘asnoH Jebjejer) uanibiang
8L 208 1523 peoYy Weyalous ‘0ss buiping se21A1R5 poddng buusaulbu]
86 11 212 +£3¢ 'volbuiluog apse) Ypeg ssausng snsebaqd ‘Aep, plesay ‘asnoy snbay SBIIAUBS AUIY APOOMUNG
E) SSaIPpY BUWeN

$J031paI) Bpes],

(uonensunwpy ux) panup) (in) soNsibo} DI




60 998 XHZ Z1LN “Adung 'Sawey )| U UOHEM ‘THT X08 Od Juud ueen
58 19£°/9T X€ p108 ‘aysdwey ‘uoydwenog ‘abema ueadn ‘Aem URDO ‘I5n0NH asudiaug {adesn3) 10W
05 192 ¥Z 1191 “xass3 ‘Gupued ‘peoy Asqay ‘peym Aend) umo) £ 280y apisiend ( 3n) sa0uby I5IW
£0 £88'91 146 OTHY "X255N5 M "AIImer) ‘sueq LIARY ‘agus) asudaiul syl 'S wun oBaE)) plOM SNZUBK
{£9'TH) H1p 17 ‘asysyag ‘ubnols ‘anuaay Ainqueg ‘zT 1un D1 Hed e63W
6T 759's ¥l 121 ‘|ocdiasn ‘|0cdIasn 40 UOd ‘20U 3WALRK $HOd ARmpPalY
99 £15°05 op pamo Junowe Bnpueising ¥oeq pied pue sauRIeh painoucy Auedlc) JuRJed UeWsn Buiddiys ueiuiesPS}
21 179°82 A7 T1d1 ™MI04NS ‘amoIsxta] B SSaUSHg WS b1 oD Guped), D3N
9¢ 119°1 ASE TTdI *YI04NS ‘amoisxija4 »poq aul ‘asnoH auwe) P17 53314435 JodSUR) ) SWIQUENW
9 BIET ¢ TTd] ‘amcisajay "aue ysngaely ‘Rdew) ays J1d Buissanoid ofie) awgue
9 Z10°0S¢ 98b TTdI YI0YNS ‘BMDISXI3] ‘NUINY JaNIE] 'BSNOH YSIORKW UM SRR
(e 8E) aunseoueT “pDSWIG ‘S3E3s3 [ewsnpul ybnoosing ‘ybnoosing Juassan aebiol P BodsuRIL SUIUD { W
00 IbT fdb EML XPPIW ‘MOBUNCH ‘GSE XOB Od ‘S80IAI35 SNUSASY MO|SUNOH MOISUNOH 4O yBno.og uopuo
{00 08? MNT 98N “%asaippil 2BpugKn 92905 Yy ‘anua) 3iAnD uopbuiliy JO yEnosog uopua
ST 8PT'el dvzZ T1d1 “oYNns ‘amo1stad ‘peoy Jsebue € Py $9R5 Buluue]d so1sibo]
Sk 100°T AGS 715 ‘syiog ‘ybno|s ‘any plRYsIAEg 'SNoH Jeays Jo sy P11 Bunpuey [eOUEYPI CIPET
0C 081 D36 £11D 'Ws) "IBA0Q ‘B4enDS UBPIeA PLOT 'ASNOH UIPIBM PI0T ‘SEL/LZZ SWOOY P31 (3N} TN
69 876 354 DIMN 'UOPUCT ‘{eAsy Wigd Say AGRIUM “jed SSaUISNg SISaUS ‘9 g § Jun dno.5 awowaye]
(00 095) §17 gan “xes3|ppiy “2bpugxn ‘peoy weySuppoy ‘Aep Ui P71 abeN @ auysny
(00 09) Y34 WZO3 '$naup) Angsul 11-£ "aSNOH 318ld JIAR "JOOId 35 pr1 (adoung) aun )
00 08S MQZ 0141 ‘aaysdolys ‘podman “ped asudiajul aay As|pny ‘3SROH BAON ‘Z 23S py) Bunaspely sandn(
00 081 T8T 021 ‘2pIsASIDNW "Imog ‘peoy Jusbay siopequo)) abeinel aWl
SEQ SLZSTML “XPPIW PICIISY 'BAOID PIOYID £ SRS JNweg
00 025'b1 Q00 0ZML "Aaung ‘weyB3 'peoy piRYRIbUT Ay paney 5 P11 UOSIIM T C
0o o0 B35 W23 ‘Lopuo ‘snau) AIngsuly TE SN0y AINGSieS * AJBADDIY Uou} WSY 0/ BDUBULY JOSSY 259U
CE YOV’ NGZ TdH 'SHsH ‘pesisdwal PWSH ‘pecy Yo P17 Swa1sAg J00Q [BLISNPUL
(Ev 824E) JHE TTdI “Io4NS ‘amalSxIRd ‘anuany uojem P11 sanuaby awnuuey wadapu]
00 059 dNZ 0p0S ‘U0I0WEANOS "Weupe) ‘pecy A3swoy PO ‘wieg syl PIT SWiRSAS JaIndwa) xnedwy
3 S53JppY JeN

s1031pall spell

(uonensunupy ur) paywn (OiN) sousibo 3D




(61 82¢'8) NYT Z1d1 ‘a6pugpoom ‘|I'H uolPK [IDURGD PLISIT [e15ec)) JoKnS
LT E02°2 A9 £TNG "XeS55nS M “UDIdweyspIn ‘peoy Buiyuom ‘AIRSINN SOOIPUIM p11 ( abejnen) suoq uems
9% £97'E 856 $TML XPPilW WRIREL ‘auR Juojpag 2L P11 582135 LOdSURE] [[SMUEIS
08 z41 DAS ZEN ‘XPPHW HELANOS ‘peoy Jaydosuy) ‘31eas] buipe:) JpeR 8/7un P S3AIRS JyBIa)Y SRR IS
Ob £2€ ¥Q1 STOS "aaysdwey ‘ueidiueianoes ‘SY200 WSISIM L0Z/F0T ( V/L PRIRUI SIBUILLID L JBUIEIUC)D UOJdWeRIRNOS
P00 AL $10S ‘uysdwel ‘uojdwelgnos ‘8.aua) JIAD 2unod A uoldwenog
¢k 9001 172 kW ‘spea ‘iiyidwy “une) sauieyiey 1 Butjoo) Ajduas
LE BIT'S AT £V BNUSALYD "LI0JHNY “Yied JOUel ‘BIN0D UOIJWEH ‘SSnoy JIESIARS obie) JesIARg
1Z +0T g LoD
11921 VS0 #TVE ‘SIIM ‘sbpugmo ‘Aspeig ypIoN ‘Ysi2tupoom ‘asnoy ybisjpeoig DI 5P004 SULIRJ YMEYRSS
Q0 €2t V35 6¥M 'apISARSIa ‘SUajaH IS ‘Peoy peayuowng ‘peoy walssmg ST P11 HodsuRy) eag
T4 605801 438 13 'uopuo ‘JBadls5 Wweyeig P17 XN duuewjes
BS £5¢ H1Z 9MS 'UopuT ‘peoy YLIOMSPUBM £/TET “UNCD 3[PUaMm £/7 1N JORUDD 1594 IO
51 1L1 [Hb Z1dH ‘aquooAs yBiy ‘peoy woRoqyiy ‘FsnoH Iepan SUDIINIDS SSAVISNG PIOPRIND
90 bE6'T DT STML %353IPPIl "PIOJYSY ‘PEOY WEUad £7 P11 [3UUI0SIad BALDOL
ooo V2T 1271 °110d4240 o L0d "'2AUI) BWLEY SS3WBAYS JO Wog
oz eET'2n ASE TTdI A[04NnS “am0isxsed “Y20Q BUL ‘aSN0H SUIjWoL AMOISNB JO WO
9T 6/8'5 N2 6TML 'SoUeIS ‘JPMURIS '2501) PURKRQLINLION ‘Z/T JUM JUIod 159 Pyt BunpueH aueld
665 Q85 6TWD 'X9553 ‘MopeH “Aem \paqezid samog Aaulig
€0 ST1 HXT €840 "AlIydUaeD “3)e353 ISNPUT WIASIM SWIODILSEM SHd
[4 314 X9 0Z0d 1215210 'YHOM[OD) "W SBAMID P11 {wayinos) abeney uos|iud
{00 ov) M0 PTML Weylzd ‘peoy dlepely ‘MoIeaH HOdAYS & Jun P17 UBWBAOLY B)qRYSLID
66 6b 91/ Z4H ‘SHaH ‘PRISAWAH [SWIH 'anuaAy spuejilely PHOM Dd
{00 108) INO OTI IoynS ‘yamsd] “‘peoy abpug ‘3snoH 1300 P11 {¥N) 1000
{99 €2) dAT T1S "auyseg *yBnois 13a0s UoBUIEM Y1 0IN) ZO
{00 TEb) USPRMS ‘WIoYI0IS ‘£9 70T 35 'STED Xog SYIOONAN
00 82 Q[ STOS ‘Siuey ‘uciAWRIANOS *Auenbs JOUSASOID) ‘3SN0}H USHIRGILNCIY P17 sdoany dnein ¥AN
000 HO9 LIM ‘UOPUOT ‘PROY PURRABRD SLT/ELT SHUAYSDIN
£S5 9961 SHO SNO “Aawing ‘pioypiing ‘Aajuresg “1@aqs ybiy ‘asnoH peN SAPIYBA VBN
E] SSUPpY JWRN

sloyjpas) apeil

(vonzenysuupy ur) panw (in) saastbol 93




6¥8'558 WIO0L
000 HVZ 9ML ‘MOISUNROH “Hodiry meiLieaH ‘peay [{eman 'wiod [euipied 2)d yueg sAepieg
6¥8'558 S$6 13 "UOPUOT "SPUBPROQ Y35 PRYINK £ 'BSNOH AALR|1FG payur] (n) Jopejoing
£l SSaUppY aweN
syueq

(uenesnsunupy uy) payu () sons16o 539

9 vZO'EE0’T Wiol
(s1 062°T) a0 71 ‘wodiaan "spisAasial 90 121em ‘Buippng e1pu] 6H7 wooy PN WiZ
98 60T SNZ 0bNG “Soun 3 N ‘weybuunb] “pog weybuww] 1BLSAPUT BIRA
00 141 Vi TTdl “HOUNS ‘BM0ISXI[34 ‘aay Janped “Buipjing [ON wuwj aury Buty Buey,
000 9GZ 191 'H P4OJIT 69-TS '2SNOH SIUIUDIBA 100|4 PUZ panwi (n) Buiw Buey
95 0997 [NZ $£30 ‘uoibuiuuoQ apseD ‘pecy LONBIS ‘|l uobuIuog g pun 530S Y Btl] IPIMPLIOA
€T LZ0TT QrZ 8TWY 'Xas53 ‘Aangjil "podaaly AINg|iL ‘moy Sueua) P11 SUENSUO) BIRLY PHOM
bE 90T 1N/ §1S 1005y ‘apiy [uuUdy ‘asnoy 54gi9 SJJE3g J91BM
€0 192'8¢ OF T1dI AoYNS ‘Bm0ISxI[a4 ‘auet Auay ‘asnoy JamiIQ ‘T Jung (AwSD) 21nbeyy g 1607
{e1 o52) S8I LTIW "2HUSEIUET “faISAUIURY “Yiod PIOYES] ‘PROY HRUM PIOKSIL Jopuip,
00 011 pue|ioH “Aip@od A S8Y7 ‘01T PURlSSM DAY IeisgeA
£9 €52 AQZL €TML "XPPIW ‘Weyya2 ‘peoy 153104 *3SNOH 54 pajuin Sdn
(00 so2) 0T 113 "UopUOT ‘BUCISUCIATT ‘PeoY euWDT € s1si607 [2QOID YLOMSUN
S8 0k9 AXD £TN ‘UCpUDT ‘weyuaNo] ‘peoy poomiuelg 00T px sanddng BuibeyIed XN
bl 9ZT'E9 UNZ 590 oreUMIN 'peOY Weypiod 1 { weyos) swuan)
04 S£2 ALZ STML "X3S3IPPIlY 'PIOJUSY ‘PROY LPINLYD G URINDISIY BTZRIID]
Zz o1 SHO PTML XPPIlY ‘Weiod ‘peoy SsuIels “aua) uihus aut ‘zun P11 SoydeiBIaUAS
82 L7282 N 6TML 'XPMly 'SOUIRIS “HOd Y MOIYIRSH UOPUO "Peay Ju0pag Sa0lAlDS 05180 L0dSSIMS
Ed SSIpPY ETITY]

51031pad) Bpel)

(uonensiwpy ur) paywry (3n) soI51607 93D




CCG LOGISTICS (UK) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2009

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS Amounts falling due within
one year

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS Amounts falling due after
more than one year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
Other provisions

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called-up equity share capital
Profit and loss account

DEFICIT

Note

1

12

14

18
19

20

2009
£ £
194,473
3,211,942
119,535
3331477
3,385,613
(54,136)
140,337
1,803,572
105,399

(1,768,634)

t
(1,768,635)

(1,768,634)

2008

3,266,437
300,372

3,566,809

3,581,620

These financial statements were approved and signed by the director and authorised for i1ssue on

JC Smithers
Company Registration Number 05846379

The notes on pages 8 to 14 form part of these financial statements

261,353

(14,811)
246,542

610,162

(363,620)

1
{363,621)

(363,620)

Draft Accounts




CCG Logistics {(UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 4

CoRrarATC
REBTRUCTUMNG

RSS2




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Admimstrators’ time costs for the pernod 22 March 2010 to 7 May 2010

Ctassification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourty
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
£ £

Admimistration and Planning

Strategy planning & control 600 1140 1150 42 00 70 90| 14,305 50| 20177
Statutery matters (Meetings Reports 080 110 600 779 227750 295 78]
and Notxkes)

Case review and Case Drary 140 10600 11 40| 1,497 00 131 32
manaoement

Dealings with Directors and 1 20| 310 070 500 1,356 00 27120
Marnaaement

Cashsenng & accounting 020 090 160 230 500 197100 214 20
Financial review and nveshgations 070 070 248 50| 355 00
(G2I6/279 atcy

Tax Comphance/Planning 0 20| 020 7100 355 00|
Insurance 020 0 30 3000 100 00|
Investigations

Realisabion of Assets

Book detts 230 310 16 BO| 220 5691 00 301 40
|Freehold and Leasehold Property 0 50 040 720 810 2,297 50 283 64
Other Tangible Assets 820 820 217300 26500
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets o010 800 B 10 835 50| 103 15
Sale of business 010 120 409 530 753 50) 142 17
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims ¢ 20| 0 &0 080 258 00; 322 %0
Other [ntangible Assets %0 a9 238590 265 00|
Trading

Trading Operabons 090 119 4 10| 610 1,922 50 31516
Trading Employees G 30 530 560 1511 00 26% 82
Trading  Agcounling 010 010 35350 355 00
Creditors

Secured Creditors 3s0 430 450 12 3¢ 4 451 59 361 91
ton Pref Creditors/ Employee claims Q40 12 8¢ 13 20| 1478 D0 11197
Commyumicabons with 179 0 40| 0 70| 2 80| 1,169 00 417 50|
Creditoes/Emoiovers

Non Pref Creditor claims adjudcation 110 1 10 11000 100 0
and distn

Pref clams. adjudcauon and Q10 Q10 3550 35500
drstnbution

Case Specific Matiers

010 0 10] 4% 501 495 00

Total Hours 16 40 26 90 7LD 81 20 0 00 196 20 218 67
Total Fees Claimed (£} 8,318 00 9,557 50 18,962 50 8,208 00 0 00 44,866 00

Category 2 Disbursements

There are no categery 2 disbursements for this case to date




CCG Logsstics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 5

CorrORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of administrator(s)

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(¢) Insert detalls of place of
meeting

(d} Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Detete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
CCG Logistics (UK) timited 05846379
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
London 2479 of 2010
(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of
43 - 45 Portman Square, London, WiH 6LY

That a meeting of creditors of (b) CCG Logistics (UK) Limited of 43-45 Portman
Square, London, W1H 6LY

Is to be held at (¢) 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

on (d) 27 May 2010 at 11 00amn

The meeting 1s

(1) an imibal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {“the Act™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 af the meeting you must give to me,

not later than 12 00 hours on the business day ».the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim

<

Joint Adrmuinistrator

Signed
igne g

748
Dated 4 '///ﬂ? 0“‘76,

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
10 May 2010

APPENDIX 6

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURIND




Proof of Debt — General Form

CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 22/03/2010

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please als¢ give company registration
number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went Into administration

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

S (If amount in 3 above Iincludes cutstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

6  |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and
the date 1t was given

8  |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

9  |Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or In refation to creditor

Address of person sigring (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting

If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in the
circumstances that your first
choice 1s unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
glternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets
If the proxy holder 1s only to
vote as drected i @ he has no
discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

CCG Logistics {(UK) Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy hclder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 27 May 2010 at 11 00am, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder 15 to
propose: or vote as instructed below (and tn respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}

Voting Instructions for resolutions
1 That the Joint Administrators’ proposals as circulated are accepted

*For/Against
* Please defete as apphicable

2 That a creditors” committee be established and I nominate
as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

In the case of a corporate creditor, peopte able to sign include directors Others sigming on behalf of the
Company must enclose speafic resolutions from the Company authonsing same




